CLOSE 20,278 0.448 0.260 11,375 0.443 0.255 1222 0.532 0.240 7681 0.443 0.267

Panel B – Early Adopters
DNI 3359 0.004 0.118 878 0.000 0.089 1222 0.007 0.151 1259 0.003 0.098
DCF 3359 0.006 0.093 878 0.004 0.092 1222 0.009 0.094 1259 0.005 0.091
SIZE 3359 19.990 1.907 878 19.766 1.747 1222 19.882 1.843 1259 20.251 2.042
GROWTH 3359 0.163 0.392 878 0.106 0.352 1222 0.162 0.349 1259 0.202 0.450
EISSUE 3359 0.098 0.311 878 0.043 0.245 1222 0.096 0.232 1259 0.139 0.401
LEV 3359 3.105 5.950 878 2.569 2.988 1222 3.788 7.652 1259 2.815 5.541
DISSUE 3359 0.166 0.443 878 0.108 0.390 1222 0.147 0.384 1259 0.225 0.518
TURN 3359 0.943 0.664 878 1.051 0.631 1222 0.866 0.699 1259 0.942 0.642
CF 3359 0.067 0.092 878 0.072 0.088 1222 0.066 0.088 1259 0.066 0.098
ACC 3359 �0.047 0.118 878 �0.054 0.098 1222 �0.061 0.144 1259 �0.029 0.098
AUD 3359 0.702 0.458 878 0.822 0.382 1222 0.643 0.479 1259 0.674 0.469
NUMEX 3359 1.669 1.299 878 1.834 1.410 1222 1.675 1.359 1259 1.549 1.138
XLIST 3359 0.011 0.104 878 0.018 0.134 1222 0.007 0.086 1259 0.010 0.097
CLOSE 3359 0.517 0.245 878 0.510 0.233 1222 0.532 0.240 1259 0.508 0.257

Variable All Local GAAP New IAS/IFRS

N Mean S.D. N Mean S.D. N Mean S.D.

Panel C – Late Adopters
DNI 5786 0.006 0.115 3989 0.010 0.120 1797 �0.004 0.103
DCF 5786 0.010 0.096 3989 0.012 0.098 1797 0.003 0.091
SIZE 5786 19.176 1.901 3989 18.950 1.861 1797 19.676 1.892
GROWTH 5786 0.156 0.400 3989 0.147 0.379 1797 0.176 0.443
EISSUE 5786 0.095 0.317 3989 0.105 0.338 1797 0.072 0.262
LEV 5786 3.052 6.143 3989 2.958 6.087 1797 3.260 6.262
DISSUE 5786 0.208 0.644 3989 0.175 0.552 1797 0.279 0.808
TURN 5786 1.047 0.767 3989 1.091 0.760 1797 0.949 0.773
CF 5786 0.072 0.099 3989 0.076 0.098 1797 0.065 0.101
ACC 5786 �0.038 0.102 3989 �0.045 0.102 1797 �0.022 0.100
AUD 5786 0.735 0.442 3989 0.737 0.440 1797 0.729 0.445
NUMEX 5786 1.381 0.832 3989 1.403 0.889 1797 1.334 0.688
XLIST 5786 0.003 0.051 3989 0.004 0.059 1797 0.001 0.024
CLOSE 5786 0.510 0.254 3989 0.511 0.250 1797 0.509 0.264

Panel D – Mandatory adopters
DNI 11,133 0.015 0.202 6508 0.030 0.247 4625 �0.006 0.111
DCF 11,133 0.014 0.125 6508 0.020 0.145 4625 0.006 0.089
SIZE 11,133 19.203 2.291 6508 18.630 2.223 4625 20.010 2.137
GROWTH 11,133 0.262 0.769 6508 0.319 0.883 4625 0.182 0.560
EISSUE 11,133 0.129 0.380 6508 0.175 0.387 4625 0.065 0.360
LEV 11,133 2.462 4.955 6508 2.019 4.286 4625 3.085 5.709
DISSUE 11,133 0.282 0.847 6508 0.315 0.905 4625 0.235 0.755

18 V. Capkun et al. / J. Account. Public Policy xxx (2016) xxx–xxx

Please cite this article in press as: Capkun, V., et al. The effect of IAS/IFRS adoption on earnings management

[…]

scaled by total assets from 0 to 0.01) and large negative earnings (net income scaled by total assets <�0.20) from regression
models (5) and (6) respectively. A positive (negative) coefficient on Small Positive (Large Negative) is consistent with greater
earnings management under new (2005) IAS/IFRS standards compared to local GAAP. All data are from Worldscope and
Datastream databases.

* Indicate the difference is significantly different from zero at the 10% level (one-sided).
 Indicate the difference is significantly different from zero at the 5% level (one-sided).

26 V. Capkun et al. / J. Account. Public Policy xxx (2016) xxx–xxx

Please cite this article in press as: Capkun, V., et al. The effect of IAS/IFRS adoption on earnings management
(smoothing): A closer look at competing explanations. J. Account. Public Policy (2016), http://dx.doi.org/
10.1016/j.jaccpubpol.2016.04.002

http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jaccpubpol.2016.04.002
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jaccpubpol.2016.04.002

Table 7
Analysis of the effect of the flexibility of Local GAAP relative to the flexibility of New IFRS.

High Absence Low Absence High – Low

Local
GAAP

New IAS/
IFRS

Difference Local
GAAP

New IAS/
IFRS

Difference Diff-in-Diff

Panel A: Late Adopters
Number of

observations
549 610 1555 1187

Variability of DNI⁄ 0.011744 0.005379 �0.006365 0.023923 0.012021 �0.011902 0.005537
Variability of DNI⁄

over DCF⁄
1.547050 1.226617 �0.320433 2.576930 1.956991 �0.619939 0.299506

Correlation of ACC⁄

and CF⁄
�0.532579 �0.463853 0.068726 �0.355887 �0.384413 �0.028525 0.097251

a1 (small positive) 0.152369 0.038642 0.113727
a1 (large negative) 0.002404 �0.130086 0.132491

Panel B: Mandatory adopters
Number of

observations
1491 1732 5017 2893

Variability of DNI⁄ 0.024655 0.006649 �0.018005 0.069537 0.014906 �0.054631 0.036625
Variability of DNI⁄

over DCF⁄
2.245588 1.328110 �0.917479 3.135228 1.899079 �1.236149 0.318671

Correlation of ACC⁄

and CF⁄
�0.517835 �0.544909 �0.027075 �0.181980 �0.255049 �0.073069 0.045994

a1 (small positive) �0.013508 0.054517 �0.068025*

a1 (large negative) �0.173623 �0.030587 �0.143036

The sample consists Late Adopters observations (firms that had a choice between early and late transition and chose to transition
to IAS/IFRS in 2005–2009) and Mandatory Adopters (firms that transitioned to IAS/IFRS in 2005–2009, in those countries where
early transition was prohibited). High Absence countries are those with an above the median difference (absence score from
Ding et al., 2007) between Local GAAP and IFRS. Low Absence countries are those with a below the median difference between
Local GAAP and IFRS. High Absence sample consists of firms from France, Austria, China, The Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia,